2.56 8.15 4.05 10.92 1.55 6.31

R
eg

u
la

ti
n

g

Gas Regulation 0.01 0.04 0.01 0.04 0.00 0.02

Climate Regulation 3.30 13.29 4.99 16.77 1.71 9.71

Disturbance

Regulation 4.05 7.53 4.73 8.58 2.17 4.73

Water Regulation 1.57 2.88 1.83 3.28 0.84 1.80

Erosion Control 3.74 8.37 4.66 9.97 2.02 5.59

Waste Treatment 98.87 184.45 116.47 211.86 53.22 116.84

Biological Control 0.44 1.10 0.60 1.39 0.25 0.79

S
u

p
p

o
rt

in
g

Soil Formation 2.28 8.74 4.07 12.13 1.46 7.07

Nutrient Cycling 0.51 0.93 0.59 1.06 0.27 0.58

Pollination 0.11 0.45 0.19 0.60 0.07 0.35

Habitat/Refugia
10.88 19.98 12.71 22.77 5.84 12.53

C
u

lt
u

ra
l Recreation 2.85 7.50 3.57 8.86 1.46 5.01

Cultural
0.56 1.02 0.65 1.16 0.30 0.64

  Total  149.64 331.12 189.55 399.99 82.13 224.62

16

Cities and the Environment (CATE), Vol. 17 [2024], Iss. 1, Art. 1

https://digitalcommons.lmu.edu/cate/vol17/iss1/1
DOI: 10.15365/cate.2024.170101

Table 7. Ecosystem service value after adjusting ecosystem service value coefficient (VC) and

coefficient of sensitivity (CS)

Change in valuation

coefficient (VC)

ESV (US $ Million) Effect of Changing CV from

the original value

2004 2020 2050 2004 2020 2050

   Coefficient of Sensitivity

Water VC +50%

1161.11 850.23 653.57 0.74 0.72 0.67

Water VC -50%

536.77 423.82 307.76 0.74 0.72 0.67

Agri/Grassland VC

+50%

938.32 729.31 538.05 0.21 0.24 0.29

Agri/Grassland VC -

50%

759.56 544.74 423.27 0.21 0.24 0.29

Forest VC +50%  871.86 650.05 490.70 0.05 0.04 0.04

Forest VC -50%  826.02 624.00 470.63 0.05 0.04 0.04

DISCUSSION

The change in land cover plays a significant role in changing the ecosystem's structure and

function, leading to change in the ESV (Kindu 2016). Therefore, in this study, we investigated

the influence of land use change for Dhaka City and the extended Dhaka City on the basics of

ESV from 2004 to 2020 and beyond (2050). From 2004 to 2020, the built-up area increased by

260 percent, and this area gain was possible due to 31%, 43%, and 43% area loss from water

bodies, tree cover, and landfill, respectively. Without proper plans or policies and effective

public administrations, urbanization generally results in unmanaged urban growth (Rimal et al.